Amendment to the Articles of Association 

Proposed resolutions 
In order to bring the articles of association into line with previous decisions, the meeting decides to 
replace Article 6 of the articles of association with the following text:  
"The capital is set at one hundred twenty-nine million five hundred sixty-four thousand nine hundred 
eighty-four euros and sixteen cents (€129,564,984.16). It is represented by eighteen million seven 
hundred thirty-three thousand nine hundred sixty-one (18,733,961) shares, without par value. The 
shares are divided into two types, namely eighteen million seven hundred and thirty-three thousand 
four hundred and sixty-one (18,733,461) ordinary shares and five hundred (500) preference shares. 
Shares allocated by simple subscription in the event of a subsequent capital increase are ordinary 
shares. Only dividend-bearing shares exist." 

With reference to the information document for shareholders prepared by the Company's board of